
 

 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Tuesday, 19 April 2016 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Jane Robinson 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 are attached for approval. 

 
3.   Blaydon GP Provision Update  

 
Matt Brown NHS England will provide the OSC with a verbal update. 

 
4.   Healthwatch Gateshead (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
Report of Healthwatch Gateshead 

 
5.   Deciding Together Consultation - Update  

 
Report to Follow 

 
6.   Review of Mental Health & Wellbeing - Monitoring Report (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
Report of Interim Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
  

 
7.   Health and Wellbeing Board - Progress Update (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
Report of Interim Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
  

 
8.   Annual Work Programme 2016-2017 (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
Report of Chief Executive and Strategic Director Corporate Services and Governance 

 
9.   Review of GP Access - Final Report (Pages 53 - 62) 

 
Report of Interim Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Contact: Helen Conway - email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993 
Date: Monday, 11 April 2016 



CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
19 JANUARY 2016 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor S Green (Chair) 
 
   Councillors: M Hood, B Coates, D Davidson, M   
   Goldsworthy, B Goldsworthy, C Bradley, M Charlton, W Dick, K 
   Ferdinand, F Hindle and J Simpson 
 
CHW30.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
CWW31.  MINUTES 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 1 December 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
CHW32.  DECIDING TOGETHER CONSULTATION 
 
The Committee received a report and a question and answer session on the 
Deciding Together Consultation. The report sought to update the Care, 
[...]
nderland. 
 
The Committee were concerned that if a patient from Gateshead was 
accommodated at Morpeth or Sunderland and the family wished to visit every day 
would this funding be provided and would it be available for the whole length of the 
patients stay. 
 
RESOLVED -   a) The initial view of the Committee was that the  
        proposals as outlined in the consultation document  
        were not beneficial to the people of Gateshead and 
        were placing Gateshead residents at a disadvantage 
        and would in turn be detrimental to residents  
       mental health recovery. 
    b) that the formal response in relation to the Deciding  
        Together consultation proposals will be made via the 
        Joint Gateshead/Newcastle OSC at the meeting  
        scheduled for 26 January 2016. 
 
CHW33. BLAYDON GP PRACTICE – PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
 
The Committee received an update from Matt Brown, Head of Primary Care NHS England. 
 
The Committee were advised that no bids had been forthcoming through the procurement 
process for the Blaydon Primary Care site. 
 
The current position being looked at is a branch surgery with reduced hours and this 
scenario is currently out for consultation/engagement with the pubic. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that patient details have been reported as lost and 
councillors who reside in the west of the borough had not received any information or 
consultation documents. 
 
This would be looked into as a matter of urgency. 
 
RESOLVED -  i) that the information be noted. 
              ii) that further updates be provided as soon as practicable 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



CHW34. REVIEW OF GP ACCESS – EVIDENCE GATHERING 
 
The Committee received a report and presentation as part of the third evidence 
gathering session of the review which is being jointly led by the Council, NHS 
England and Newcastle Gateshead NHS CCG with input from Healthwatch 
Gateshead. 
 
Jane Mulholland, Director of Delivery and Transformation, Newcastl
[...]
actually feel I have been listened to.  I feel better thank you. 
 
Thanks for getting back to me so quickly Victoria I appreciate it. 
 
That's great, you've been a great help. I really appreciate it. Thanks so much for your help. 
 
It's great to have a staff members name so I know who to ask for next time. Thank you Victoria. 
 
Once again, thank you for all your help and support. Let me know if I can do anything to support your cause 
in terms of government budget or funding reductions. 
 
Great, Thank you. I just didn't know where to turn. Thanks again. 
 
Thanks for listening to me. 
 
I can't thank you enough for this information it is very, very useful to us. 
 
Eh gosh, thank you so much. I've got all this information now I'd better get cracking. 
 
 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW  

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

        19 April 2016 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Mental Health Review – 1 Year update         
  
REPORT OF:            Carole Wood, Director of Public Health. 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Committee focused their 2014-15 review on mental health and well-being. This 
was due to the fact that the proportion of people in Gateshead diagnosed with 
mental health conditions, including common disorders such as anxiety or depression, 
is higher than Regional and national averages (See Appendix 1).  
 
A final report, which analysed the issues identified during the review and made 
recommendations for future action, was discussed and agreed at the committee on 
April 21st 2015. A 6 month update was given on 15th September 2015 identifying 
progress against each of the six identified recommendations. This report provides a 
further progress update. 
 

 
 
Background 

 
1. One in four people in the UK will suffer a mental health problem in the course of 

a year. The cost of mental health problems to the economy in England have 
been estimated at £105.2 billion (Centre for Mental Health, 2010), and 
treatment costs are expected to double in the next 20 years.  
 

2. Mental health is high on the government's agenda, with a strategy, 'No Health 
without Mental Health', published by the Department of Health in 2011. The 
strategy takes a cross government approach with a focus on outcomes for 
people with a mental illness. This has been backed up by The NHS Five Year 
Forward View which sets out some new ideas about how health services can 
adapt to meet new challenges and offer a better service for people's mental as 
well as physical health (NHS England, 2014).  

 
Specifically in relation to Mental Health “Closing the gap: Priorities for essential 
change in Mental Health” (DH: 2014) sets out 25 priorities for change. It details 
how changes in local service planning and delivery will make a difference to the 
lives of people with mental health problems in the next 2 or 3 years. and 
includes a focus on; Increasing access to Mental Health services, Integrating 
physical and mental health care, starting early to promote mental wellbeing and 
prevent mental health problems and improving the lives of people with Mental 
Health problems. 

 

 
4 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

3. In Gateshead, the percentages of those diagnosed with mental health 
conditions are higher than regional and national averages. This could be due to 
a number of local factors, including higher detection and diagnosis of these 
illnesses. However local partnership work has also suggested that austerity and 
Welfare Reform is impacting negatively on the mental health and wellbeing of 
affected residents. 
 

4. The rates of hospital admission for self-harm and unintentional injury for both 
under 18s and adults are higher than national averages. The figures point 
towards a very clear difference in admission rates per 100,000 population for 
self-harm with the North East of England recording triple the rate of admissions 
according to population size than London. 

 
5. The recovery rate for those people being treated by the Improving Access to 

Psychological Therapies (IAPT) Service is higher than the national average. 
The national average recovery rate is around 40% and Gateshead is regularly 
performing at 50% or above.  The service is also above average for access 
rates. Figures for Q4 2014/2015 show: 
 

- 56.2% completed treatment i.e. 880 of 1565.  
- 53.4% hit recovery and 52.3% hit reliable recovery. 
- 72.7% hit “Reliable improvement” i.e. 640 out of 880. This is those who 

may not have hit recovery but made significant enough progress to be 
classed as a reliable improvement. 

 
6. The Gateshead suicide rate is below the national average, but small numbers 

annually means that looking at the rate for a single year must be viewed with 
caution.  A suicide audit was completed in 2015 and this will be repeated in 
June 2016 for the two year data 2014 & 2015. 
The suicide rate as calculated by the Office of National Statistics is among the 
lowest in the North East region, there are on average 12 deaths per annum in 
Gateshead. The rate does not appear to be changing significantly over time 
although for half year figures in 2014 there appeared to be an upward trend. 

 
7. The use of anti-depressant medication is quite high in the North East in 

comparison to England as a whole, averaging 1.7 against an England average 
of 1.3 in 2015/2015. Newcastle / Gateshead CCG area has the second highest 
spend in the North East and Cumbria area, only North Durham spending more 
on anti-depressants. Both these have increased since the last reporting period 
of 2013/2014 (PHE Community Mental Health Profiles website). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

3 
 

8. Progress against the recommendations identified in OSC report of April 
2015  
 

 
Priority 1: Ensure the physical health needs of people with mental illness are 
addressed alongside their mental health. This includes the need to address 
aspects of lifestyle behaviours that negativel
[...]
proposed areas for development in the future.  This included proposals 
to redesign our child and adolescent mental health provision from 
prevention to intervention.  
 

 Children and Young People (0 to 19) delivery framework using a whole 
system approach to improve services and outcomes, underpinned by a 
set of principles for delivery. 

 

  ‘Deciding Together’ mental health consultation led by Newcastle 
Gateshead CCG and Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation 
Trust. In particular, the consultation set out options on how in-patient 
adult mental health services could be provided in the future. 
 

 Learning Disability Transforming Care Programme Fast Track Plan for 
people with learning disabilities and/or autism in the north east and 
Cumbria. The Plan is aimed at improving our community infrastructure, 
earlier intervention and prevention to better support people in the 
community, thereby avoiding the need for hospital admission.   
 

 Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh – arrangements for the refresh of 
the Strategy was considered. 
 

 10 Year Plan for Tobacco Control in Gateshead – an update was 
provided on the development of the 10 year Plan for Gateshead.  

 

 Older Peoples Strategy – a progress update was provided and 
consideration was given to links with current initiatives such as the 
Vanguard work (community beds and home based care). 

 
Director of Public Health Annual Report 
6. The Board considered the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 

2014/15 at its January 2016 meeting which focused on health inequalities 
and the wider determinants of health, health in childhood and, in particular, 
the role of services and schools in child health improvement.  
 

7. The report’s main theme, childhood health, was chosen to highlight the 
significance that achieving the best start in life has in reducing health 
inequalities in subsequent years. 

 
8. Details were also provided of action taken in response to the previous 

Directo
[...]
OSC. 

 
 
The Year Ahead - 2016/17 
 
18. As the HWB commences its fourth year as a statutory committee of the 

Council, the health and care landscape continues to undergo change both 
in response to financial and other pressures facing the system and 
opportunities to work in new ways to better meet the needs of local people. 
The Board will need to be clear on the key strategic issues for Gateshead 
and how it can best influence this agenda for the benefit of local people.  
 

19. Building upon the progress made in 2015/16, the Board will need to 
develop a revised Forward Plan and work programme for the year ahead 
having regard to such areas of work as: 

 

 Continued development of the JSNA and its evidence base to inform 
commissioning arrangements and intentions across the health and 
care sector, building upon work undertaken during 2015/16. 

 Refreshing the Health & Wellbeing Strategy for Gateshead. 

 Development of our approach to addressing health inequalities within 
Gateshead, including the development of a health inequalities 
framework. 

 Development of our strategic commissioning arrangements for health 
and social care. 

 Continuing to strengthen arrangements for monitoring performance 
against key health and wellbeing outcomes. 

 Oversight and assurance in relation to the Better Care Fund for 
Gateshead and consideration of the next steps towards integrated 
health and care for Gateshead. 

Page 42



 5 
 

 Input to and shaping service reviews as required. 

 The Director of Public Health’s Annual Report. 

 Supporting the continued development of our integrated wellness 
approach in Gateshead.  

 Future action to address the key areas of tobacco control, alcohol, 
healthy weight and social isolation within communities. 

 ‘Achieving More Together’ and social prescribing programmes of work, 
building community resilience. 

 The role and contribution of the voluntary and community sector, 
including that of Healthwatch Gateshead, to enh
[...]
grammes will continue to be subject to a formal review every six months.  

At this stage, feedback will be provided to the OSCs on the outcomes generated by 
the OSCs’ reviews and information provided on how it is proposed to measure the 
resulting impact on local people.  

 
6. The attached provisional work programme (Appendix 1) has therefore taken account of 

the following:- 

 Six-monthly performance reporting 

 Vision 2030, the Council Plan and partnership work generally 

 Current issues referred to Committees 

 Details of potential review topics 

 Proposed case studies 

 Legislative provisions and guidance on the Councillor Call for Action 
 

7. The work programme remains provisional as: 

 Cabinet has not had the opportunity to fully review its work programme and it 
may wish to refer further issues to Overview and Scrutiny Committees for further 
consideration; 

 It does not take account of new policy issues which may be identified during the 
year, which Cabinet may refer to Overview and Scrutiny; and 

 It does not include issues identified by members of committees on an ongoing 
basis during the year as a result of scrutiny of decisions, call – in and councillor 
call for action. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

8. The Committee is asked to:- 
a) Agree the review topic and case study for 2016-17, having considered the 

proposals outlined at Appendix 2. 
b) Endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s provisional work programme for 

2016 -17 attached at Appendix 1, and refer it to Council on 26 May 2016 for 
agreement. 

c) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any additional 
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 

Page 46



Appendix 1 

   
 

Draft Care,Health & Well-being OSC 2016/2017 

21 June 16  The Council Plan – Year End Assessment 

and Performance Delivery 2015-16 

 Five Year Target Setting 2016-17 

 Safe
[...]
re currently being addressed / 
potential areas for improvement)  
Links to 
Vision 2030 
Council Plan 2015 - 20 
Area of concern identified by Cabinet members. 
 
Case Study 
 
Street Cleanliness – Enforcement, Education and Community Involvement (to focus on how Council 
and communities can work together to tackle issues such as dog fouling and litter / highlight best 
practice schemes being developed in communities) 
Links to 
Vision 2030 
Council Plan 2015-20 
Residents Survey 2012 – street cleanliness issue for improvement. 
 
Partner Feedback 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
The Board indicated that it was supportive of the themes and asked that in relation to the case 
study on Street Cleanliness that account be taken of the potential impact on the use of outdoor 
spaces if levels of street cleanliness are not maintained. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 52



 
 

1 

 
      
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Review of GP Access – Final Report 
 
REPORT OF: Alison Elliott, Interim Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing 

& Learning  
            
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
The Committee agreed that the focus of its review for 2015/16 would be GP 
Access. 
 
The Committee has considered a significant amount of evidence as part of the 
review of GP Access in order to scrutinise the current position across the 
Borough, to review challenges faced locally and nationally and to identify 
opportunities to build upon existing work to enhance access for the benefit of 
local people. 
 
Following a series of evidence gathering sessions and site visits, this final 
report analyses the issues presented throughout the review and suggests 
headline recommendations. 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background 
 
1. This is the final report of the Care, Health & Wellbeing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee review of GP Access. 
 
2. The Committee decided, as part of its annual work programme for 

2015/16 to carry out a rev
[...]

Priority 6: Patient Engagement 

 
Recommended Actions 

 
6.1 Promote Patient Engagement Groups across all GP practices to raise 

awareness among patients and also promote within Practices 
themselves. 

 
6.2 Look at new ways to promote Patient Engagement Groups and 

patient engagement generally e.g. through the Council Newsletter. 
 
6.3 Consider how the role of practice champions (volunteers) can be used 

to work with practices in engaging with patients. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
39. It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

(i) Approve the final report of the review of GP Access. 
(ii) Agree the priorities arising from the review set out in this report. 
(iii) Agree the recommendations to be put forward to Cabinet and Council 

for approval and implementation. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact:  John Costello (0191) 4332065 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Healthwatch Gateshead
	6 Review of Mental Health & Wellbeing - Monitoring Report
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board - Progress Update
	8 Annual Work Programme 2016-2017
	Item 09 - Draft Annual Work Programe 2016-17 Appendix 1
	Item 09 - Draft Annual Work Programe 2016-17 Appendix 2

	9 Review of GP Access - Final Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 19 April 2016 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillors: M Hood, D Davidson, M Goldsworthy, 

C Bradley, M Charlton, W Dick, B Goldsworthy, F Hindle, 
D Robson, J Simpson and J Wallace 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillors P McNally and P Ronan 
 
CHW36 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on 19 January 2016 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

CHW37 BLAYDON GP PROVISION UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received an update from John Costello, as Matt Brown, NHS 
England was not able to attend the meeting. 
  
The Committee were advised that the latest procurement exercise had failed to 
identify a provider although work is ongoing to try and find a solution by 30 June 
2016. 
  
All scenarios are currently being looked at including a review of the costs levied by 
the landlord (the council) to see if any savings/concessions can be made. As well as 
looking into the delivering of other services from the premises to help with the 
running costs.  
  
The Committee expressed concern at the length of time the process had taken but 
acknowledged that all that could be done was being done.  
  
The Committee requested that further updates be provided as soon as practicable 
and that all options identified should be considered. John Costello also will obtain a 
current update from NHS England. 
  
The CCG also acknowledged that they were looking at every scenario possible and 
they were also in discussions with the QE Hospital, Metro Riverside and Blaydon to 
look at and consider all viable options. 
  
The Committee were also assured that the Blaydon Walk in Centre was not affected 
in any way by the uncertainty surrounding Blaydon GP Practice; and walk in services 



 

were continuing to be delivered from Blaydon and would also continue to do so. 
  
RESOLVED -             i)          that the information be noted. 
                                    ii)         that further updates be provided as soon as possible. 
 

CHW38 HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation from the Chair of Healthwatch 
Gateshead in relation to work/achievements during the past year.  
  
The Committee thanked Healthwatch for their continuing work and looked forward to 
more closer working in the future. The Committee acknowledged that Healthwatch 
had been very helpful during the consultation exercise into the Deciding Together 
Consultation and recognised the valuable work already undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED -                         that the information be noted 

                         
 

CHW39 DECIDING TOGETHER CONSULTATION - UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining the next steps which Gateshead’s Care, 
Health and Wellbeing OSC may now take following a meeting of a Joint Health OSC 
(Gateshead and Newcastle) on 31 March 2016 to consider the proposals for mental 
health services across Gateshead and Newcastle outlined in the Deciding Together 
Consultation.  
  
At the conclusion of the meeting on 31 March 2016, members of the Joint Health  
OSC were of the view that, whilst there were some good elements to the 
consultation process, there were also a number of flaws in the content/process. 
There was also agreement that the trust wide scenario T (Hopewood Park and St 
George’s) was not in the interests of the local area and that a central option was 
preferred. However, the Joint OSC was not able to indicate whether this should be 
option G or option N because there had been insufficient and conflicting information 
about those specific options. 
  
The Joint OSC was advised that Gateshead retained its right to make a referral to 
the Secretary of State and indicated that Gateshead’s Care, Health and Wellbeing 
OSC would make a decision on whether it should make a referral at its meeting on 
19 April 2016. 
  
In examining whether a referral to the Secretary of State might be an appropriate 
course of action the OSC considered the following: 
  

         The benefits of making such a referral 

         Any alternative action which can be progressed 

  
When considering the benefits or otherwise of making such a referral the OSC noted 
that there were no guarantees that any referral would be successful, however, a 
potential outcome of a referral in relation to inadequate consultation might be that 
the CCG is asked to carry out the consultation again. 



 

  
The OSC noted that a referral to the Secretary of State would delay a decision on 
the future of mental health provision across Newcastle/Gateshead for patients/carers 
and families after an already lengthy engagement/public consultation exercise. 
  
The OSC acknowledged that a referral to the Secretary of State may have an impact 
on the resources of the CCG and the CCG was asked to conduct the consultation 
exercise again and this may lead to a reduction in resources available for other 
health provision for residents as a result. 
  
The CCG have indicated that there has been no decision taken on any of the options 
outlined in the consultation and the CCG Board will make this decision on 24 May 
2016. The CCG may therefore decide to progress the option of a central location for 
acute inpatient mental health services which the Joint Health OSC has indicated as 
its preferred option. In arriving at its decision, the CCG Board will take into account 
the outcome of the public consultation exercise, the views of the Joint Health OSC 
and the views of the Clinical Senate amongst other factors. 
  
The Committee were advised as an alternative, the OSC could draft a formal letter to 
the CCG providing an overview of its concerns regarding the consultation, identifying 
areas requiring written clarification and assurances. This would have the benefit of 
providing the OSC with written confirmation as to how their concerns will be 
managed and would also minimise any delay in securing improved mental health 
provision for residents across Gateshead and Newcastle. 
  
RESOLVED -             i)          the OSC unanimously decided not to support the trust 
                                             wide solution and agreed to exercise their right to make 
                                          a referral to the Secretary of State on 27 May 2016, if    
`           `                       the CCG Board’s decision on 24 May 2016 is to                   
                                    support a Trust Wide solution, on the basis that this 
                                      options would not be in the interests if the local health 
                                       service. 
                                    ii)         the OSC unanimously decided that a letter should be 
                                              sent on behalf of the OSC to Dr Mark Dornan (the new 
                                      Chair of the CCG) setting out its concerns in relation to 
                                                the consultation exercise and a formal response is 
                                     requested 

 
CHW40 REVIEW OF MENTAL HEALTH & WELLBEING - MONITORING REPORT  

 
 The OSC received a report providing a progress update on the Mental Health 

Review, which was the review topic of the Committee for 2014-15. The final report, 
which analysed the issues identified during the review and made recommendations 
for future action, was discussed and agreed at the committee on 21 April 2015. A six 
month update was given on 15 September 2015 identifying progress made against 
each of the six identified recommendations.  
  
Committee were reminded that, in Gateshead, the percentages of those diagnosed 
with mental health conditions are higher than regional and national averages. This 
could be due to a number of local factors, including higher detection and diagnosis 



 

of these illnesses. However local partnership work has also suggested that austerity 
and welfare reform is impacting negatively on the mental health and wellbeing of 
affected residents. 
  
The rates of hospital admission for self-harm and unintentional injury for both under 
18’s and adults are higher than national averages. The figures point towards a very 
clear difference in admission rates per 100,000 population for self-harm with the 
North east of England recording triple the rate of admissions according to population 
size than London. 
  
The recovery rate for those people being treated by the Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies (IAPT) Service is higher than the national average. The 
national average recovery rate is around 40% and Gateshead is regularly performing 
at 50% or above. The service is also above average for access rates. Figures for 
Quarter 4 2014/2015 show:- 
  

         56.2% completed treatment i.e. 880 of 1565 

         53.4% hit recovery and 52.3% hit reliable recovery 

         72.7% hit “Reliable improvement” i.e. 640 out of 880. This is those who may 
not have hit recovery but made significant enough progress to be classed as 
a reliable improvement 

 

The Gateshead suicide rate is below the national average, but small numbers 
annually means that looking at the rate for a single year must be viewed with 
caution. A suicide audit was completed in 2015 and this will be repeated in June 
2016 for the two year data 2014 & 2015. 
  
The suicide rate as calculated by the Office of National Statistics is among the 
lowest in the North East region, there on average 12 deaths per annum in 
Gateshead. The rate does not appear to be changing significantly over time although 
for half year figures in 2014 there appeared to be an upward trend. 
  
The use of anti-depressant medication is quite high in the North East in comparison 
to England as a whole, averaging 1.7 against an England average of 1.3 in 
2014/2015. Newcastle Gateshead CCG area has the second highest spend in the 
North East and Cumbria area, only North Durham spending more on anti-
depressants. Both these have increased since the last reporting period of 2013/2014 
(PHE Community Mental Health Profiles website).  
  
RESOLVED -             i)          that the Committee noted the progress made against 
                                              each recommendation as contained in the report 
                                    ii)         that the work done so far be acknowledged and further 
                                           updates be provided to Committee in due course.  
  
  
 

CHW41 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report providing a progress update on the work of the 
Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board from October 2015 – March 2016. 



 

  
The Committee were advised that the following Strategic and Operational plans and 
their delivery arrangements were considered by the Board during October 2015 to 
March 2016:- 
  

         Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Transformation 
Plan 

         Children and Young People (0 to 19) delivery framework 

         ‘Deciding Together’ mental health consultation 

         Learning Disability Transforming Care Programme Fast Track Plan 

         Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 

         10 Year Plan for Tobacco Control in Gateshead 

         Older Peoples Strategy 

  
  
The Committee were advised that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report was 
considered at the Board’s meeting in January 2016 which focused on health 
inequalities and the wider determinants of health, health in childhood and, in 
particular, the role of services and schools in child health improvement. The report’s 
main theme, childhood health, was chosen to highlight the significance that 
achieving the best start in life has in reducing health inequalities in subsequent 
years. Details were also provided of action taken in response to the previous 
Director of Public Health Annual Report which focused on alcohol. 
  
The Committee also received an update on work with the Integration Agenda, 
Assurance Agenda the Performance Management Framework and other issues to 
be considered. 
  
The Committee also were advised that as the Health and Wellbeing Board 
commences its fourth year as a statutory committee of the Council, the health and 
care landscape continues to undergo change both in response to financial and other 
pressures facing the system and opportunities to work in new ways to better meet 
the needs of local people.  The Board will need to be clear on the key strategic 
issues for Gateshead and how it can best influence this agenda for the benefit of 
local people. 
  
Building upon the progress made in 2015/16, the Board will need to develop a 
revised Forward Plan and work programme for the year ahead. 
  
RESOLVED -             that the information be noted 

  
  
 

CHW42 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2016-2017  
 

 The Committee received a report setting out the provisional work programme for the 
municipal year 2016-17. As well as the draft work programme the Committee agreed 
that the proposed review topic would be the ‘Review of the role of Housing in 
Promoting Health and Wellbeing’ and the proposed case study would be ‘Delayed 
Transfers of Care and Hospital Discharges’  



 

  
The Committee also requested that the treatment into eating disorders be 
investigated also. 
  
RESOLVED -              i)          that the review topic and case study for 2016-17 be 
                        `                      agreed. 
                                    ii)         that the provisional work programme for 2016-17 be 
                                               endorsed and be referred to Council on 26 May 2016 
                                               for agreement. 
                                    iii)       that further reports will be brought to the Committtee to 
                                               identify any additional issues which the Committee   
                                               may be asked to consider. 
 

CHW43 REVIEW OF GP ACCESS - FINAL REPORT  
 

 The Committee received the final report into the Review of GP Access. 
  
The Committee has considered a significant amount of evidence as part of the 
review of GP Access in order to scrutinise the current position across the Borough, 
to review challenges faced locally and nationally and to identify opportunities to build 
upon existing work to enhance access for the benefit of local people. 
  
Following a series of evidence gathering sessions and site visits, the final report 
analyses the issues presented throughout the review and suggests headline 
recommendations.  
  
The Committee were advised on the headline findings and the recommended 
actions on each of the priorities. 
  
RESOLVED -             i)          that the final report of the review of GP Access be 
                                               approved 

                                  ii)          that the priorities arising from the review be agreed 

                                  iii)         that the recommendations be put forward to Cabinet 
                                               and Council for approval and implementation 

 
CHW44 VOTE OF THANKS  

 
 The Committee were advised that this would be the last meeting for Councillors 

Hindle, Robson, Coates, Ronan and Holmes. The Committee wished to place upon 
record their thanks and appreciation for their contribution as members of the 
Committee and wished them well for the future.  
  
The Committee also wished to thank Carole Wood who is retiring as Director of 
Public Health; the committee wished to place upon record their thanks and 
appreciation for her contribution and wished her well for the future. The new Director 
of Public Health will be Alice Wiseman. 
  
The Committee were also advised that Michael Laing will also be moving on and this 
would be his last meeting. The Committee wished to place upon record their thanks 
and appreciation for his contribution and wished him well for the future. 



 

  
RESOLVED -             that the information be noted 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


